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MEMORANDUM 
 July 7, 2022 

 
HEARING NOTICE: This item has been noticed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject 

area. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 
The applicant, Jason and Nicole Kirchner are requesting a Conditional Use Permit to allow 
for sixteen feet (16’) tall accessory structure for the property located at 371 East 8680 South 
(See Exhibit #1-Application Materials). The proposed use for the structure is for additional 
garage space. The proposed materials include eight inch (8”) textured siding, with a 
concrete pad as the base. The roof pitch design styling will be congruent with the main 
dwelling, so it blends in well with the neighborhood and existing structures. Access to the 
proposed garage will be via the existing driveway (See Exhibit #2– Site Plan and 
Construction Drawings) 
 
BACKGROUND 
The property is 0.19 acres, (8276.4 square feet) in an R-1-7.5(HS) zone. The proposed 
structure will be 14 feet wide and 34 feet long. The subject property is adjacent to single 
family homes zoned R-1-7.5(HS) on all sides and is across the street from Sandy 
Elementary. 
 
NOTICE 
A neighborhood meeting was held on Monday May 23, 2022. No residents attended the 
meeting and staff has not received and calls or emails regarding the request. Notices were 
mailed to property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject parcel in advance of the 
Planning Commission meeting. 
 
 

 
To: 

 
Planning Commission 

From: Community Development Department 
Subject: Kirchner Accessory Structure (Conditional Use Permit – 

Increased Height) 
371 East 8680 South          

CUP04072022-006301 
Zoned R-1-7.5(HS)  

 
[Community #1 – Historic Sandy] 
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ANALYSIS 
Section 21-11-2-(a)(3)(c) of the Sandy City Development Code states that an accessory 
structure may be built taller, up to the maximum building height for a permitted dwelling 
within the zone in which it is located, upon receipt of a Conditional Use Permit from the 
Sandy City Planning Commission. The Planning Commission should consider the scale of 
the building in relation to the immediate surroundings, the nature of the zone and land uses 
in the immediate vicinity, architectural design, landscaping access, proposed use, impact 
upon adjacent properties, in addition to other criteria normally considered during the 
Conditional Use Permit process. The Planning Commission may require additional setback 
from side and rear property lines as a condition of approval.  
 
The proposed structure is in an R-1-7.5(HS) zone allowing the structure to be up to ten feet 
(10’) high in the side yard and up to fifteen feet (15’) in the rear yard (Section 21-11-2-
(a)(3)(a)). This proposed garage is set substantially in the rear yard (see 21-11-2(a)(1)(g)). 
The garage does encroach into the side yard but is placed as far to the rear as possible. 
Thus, it would be allowed to go up to height allowed in the rear yard. 
 
Additional Setback Requirement. Detached structures exceeding fifteen feet (15’) in height 
shall increase the minimum setback one foot for each foot of additional height up to the 
minimum setback for the primary dwelling (Section 21-11-2-(a)(3)(b). A setback of three 
(3) feet from both the side and rear yard property lines would be required for the requested 
height. The applicant is proposing to place the structure three (3) feet from the north rear 
property line and three (3) from the west side property line. 
 

 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21-33-04 
Staff response in italics.  

 
Conditions.   
In order to achieve compliance with the standards set forth herein, the City may 
impose conditions that address standards 21-33-04 “1” to “15”, as contained in 
the Sandy City Development Code.  This proposed conditional use meets or 
satisfies all of Conditions “1” through “15”, except the following conditions 
that merit discussion or additional consideration by the Planning Commission: 
 
1. Size, configuration and location of the site and the proposed site plan layout.  
The proposed accessory structure will be in the rear yard, 16’ to peak and will 
be 476 square feet.   

 
2. Proposed site ingress and egress to existing and proposed roads and streets.  
The garage will be accessed from an existing driveway on the southwest side of 
the property. 
 

Address Accessory Structure Rear Yard Area 
357 E. 8680 S.  995 2,529 (side yard) 

Proposed Garage   
371. E. 8680 S. 476 1,197 
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6.  Mass, size, number, location, design, exterior features, materials, colors of 
buildings, structures, and other facilities. 
The proposed detached garage roof material and pitch will match the existing 
home but will use siding instead of brick 

 
13. Identifying a time for regular review and monitoring, as determined 
necessary, to ensure the use continues to operate in compliance with all 
conditions and requirements of approval. 
Compliance with conditions is reviewed during the building permit process.  
 
14. Measures to ensure compliance with all conditions and requirements of 
approval including but not limited to bonds, letters of credit, improvement 
agreements, agreements to conditions, road maintenance funds, restrictive 
covenants. 
To be reviewed upon legitimate complaint.  

 
15. Such other conditions determined reasonable and necessary by the City to 
allow the operation of the proposed conditional use, at the proposed location in 
compliance with the requirements of this Code. 
That the applicant complies with all applicable Building & Safety, and Fire & 
Life Codes. 
 
 

CONCERNS 
Staff is concerned that the new garage siding materials will not match the current 
materials of the existing home. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve a Conditional Use Permit for 
Jason and Nicole Kirchner the property located at 371 East 8680 South to allow for an 
accessory structure with a maximum height of sixteen feet (16’) as described in the 
application and based on the following findings and the subject to the conditions below:  
 
Findings: 
 

1. Staff finds that the proposed structure meets the intent of section 21-11-2 provided 
the applicant complies with the following conditions: 
 

2. There is multiple similarly sized structure located within a half mile radius of the 
proposed structure. Staff has provided information for six similar structures.  

 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. That the proposed structure complies with all applicable Building & Safety, and 
Fire & Life Codes.   
 

2. That the structure shall not be used as an accessory dwelling unit.    
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3. That the applicant be responsible for meeting all provisions of the Sandy City 
Development Code, and all conditions of approval imposed by the Planning 
Commission. 
 

4. That this Conditional Use Permit be reviewed upon legitimate complaint. 
 
 
_____________________________     
Brynn Bohlender, Zoning Technician 
 
S:\Users\PLN\STAFFRPT\2022\CUP04072022-006301 Kirchner Accessory Structure 
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Exhibit #1 – Application Materials 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Commission: 

Please consider an allowance of an increase in height of the detached garage that we wish to build.  The 
added height does not seem to compromise any nearby structures as they are taller than the allowance 
we are requesting. Specifically, our neighbor directly to the west with their garage/mother-in-law 
apartment and the newly constructed houses to the northeast. We have purchased the plans for this 
suggested height and would like to follow the plans as they are written.   

Thank you, 

Jason and Nicole Kirchner 
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Exhibit #2 – Site Plan and Construction Drawing 
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Exhibit #3- Vicinity Map 
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